## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

## **RESOLUTION**

**RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3218** 

COUNCIL SPONSOR: GOULD/DAVIS PROVIDED BY: FINANCE FOR FPD NO. 11

A RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 11'S APPLICATION FOR ASSISTANCE FROM THE LOUISIANA OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING A REPEATER RADIO SYSTEM AND FOAM PRO PAKS.

WHEREAS, Fire Protection District No. 11 (FPD No. 11) provides fire protection and emergency medical services to residents in Pearl River; and

WHEREAS, FPD No. 11 currently does not meet the requirements of the FCC that will be strictly enforced by 2013; and

WHEREAS, FPD No. 11 seeks funds for the purchase of a new narrow band repeater along with two (2) foam pro paks for FD 11's two (2) engines; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of the Foam Pro Paks will provide a more effective and safer tool to extinguish vehicle and Class "B" fires and the repeater radio system will bring the District into compliance with the FCC.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES to support Fire Protection District No. 11's grant application for assistance from the Louisiana Office of Community Development.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

MOVED FOR A DODTION DV:	SECONDED DV.
MOVED FOR ADOPTION B1.	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	DED ADOPTED ON THE CDAY OF OCTOBER 2011 AT
A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARI	RED ADOPTED ON THE <u>6</u> DAY OF <u>OCTOBER</u> , 2011, AT ISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARI	
A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARI	
A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARI	
A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARI	
A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARI	SH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARI PRESENT AND VOTING.	SH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING